Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 10-Q

42

SD&A expenses consist of labor and overhead associated with the purchasing, marketing and distribution of the
Company’s products, as well as costs associated with a variety of administrative functions such as legal, treasury,
accounting, tax and facility-related expenses. Additionally, the Company’s merger costs are not allocated to the
Company’s business segments. These costs are captured in a separate line item on the Company’s Consolidated
Statements of Earnings and are reflected in the “Other” line item in the operating income tables below.

25

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 10-Q

43

Table of Contents

Consolidated SD&A expenses increased $10 million, or 2%, in the current quarter as compared to the prior year
quarter. Driving the majority of the increase in SD&A expenses were approximately $8 million of incremental
operating costs associated with acquired businesses, representing approximately 1.6% of the total increase in SD&A.
As a percentage of consolidated gross profit, consolidated SD&A expenses increased 140 basis points to 68.2% in the
current quarter, compared to 66.8% in the prior year quarter.

Three Months Ended
SD&A Expenses
(In thousands)

December 31, Increase/(Decrease)2015 2014
Distribution $449,989 $449,616 $ 373 — %
All Other Operations 56,154 46,793 9,361 20 %

$506,143 $496,409 $ 9,734 2 %
SD&A expenses in the Distribution business segment were flat compared to the prior year quarter. Contributing to the
flat SD&A expenses in the Distribution business segment were approximately $4 million of incremental operating
costs associated with acquired businesses, representing approximately a 1% increase in SD&A, offset by savings as a
result of tight expense management, efficiency gains and lower variable compensation expense. As a percentage of
Distribution business segment gross profit, SD&A expenses in the Distribution business segment increased 200 basis
points to 68.4% compared to 66.4% in the prior year quarter.

[…]

current period. The strong growth in the All Other Operations business segment was driven by sales increases
primarily in the Company’s refrigerants, as well as dry ice businesses. Organic sales of CO2 and dry ice, the vast
majority of which is sold to end customers through the All Other Operations business segment, increased 7% over the
prior year period on higher pricing and volumes.
Gross Profits (Excluding Depreciation)
Consolidated gross profits (excluding depreciation) increased 2% in the current period, reflecting margin expansion on
favorable sales mix. The consolidated gross profit margin (excluding depreciation) in the current period increased 70

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 10-Q

47

basis points to 56.4% compared to 55.7% in the prior year period. The increase in consolidated gross profit margin
(excluding depreciation) primarily reflects the sales mix shift toward higher margin gas and rent and higher ammonia
margins, partially offset by a sales mix shift within gas toward lower margin refrigerants. Gas and rent represented
65.0% of the Company’s sales mix in the current period, up from 63.1% in the prior year period.

28

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 10-Q

48

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended
Gross Profits (ex. Depr.)
(In thousands)

December 31, Increase/(Decrease)2015 2014
Distribution $2,016,690 $2,025,385 $ (8,695 ) —  %
All Other Operations 251,082 204,904 46,178 23  %

$2,267,772 $2,230,289 $ 37,483 2  %
The Distribution business segment’s gross profits (excluding depreciation) were down modestly compared to the prior
year period, primarily driven by the decline in the Distribution business segment’s sales, partially offset by higher
margins. The Distribution business segment’s gross profit margin (excluding depreciation) was 56.6% versus 56.3% in
the prior year period, an increase of 30 basis points. The increase in the Distribution business segment’s gross profit
margin (excluding depreciation) reflects a sales mix-shift toward higher margin gas and rent, partially offset by
margin pressure within gas and rent on higher helium costs and a sales mix shift toward lower margin bulk gas. Gas

[…]

ammonia business, and the inclusion of the Priority Nitrogen acquisition. The All Other Operations business segment’s
gross profit margin (excluding depreciation) increased 360 basis points to 51.7% in the current period from 48.1% in
the prior year period. The increase in the All Other Operations business segment’s gross profit margin (excluding
depreciation) was primarily driven by margin expansion in the Company’s ammonia business plus the addition of the
higher-margin Priority Nitrogen business.
Operating Expenses
SD&A Expenses
Consolidated SD&A expenses increased $44 million, or 3%, in the current period as compared to the prior year
period. Contributing to the increase in SD&A expenses were approximately $20 million of incremental operating
costs associated with acquired businesses, representing approximately 1.3% of the total increase in SD&A. The
remaining increase is primarily related to normal inflation, as well as the incremental costs to support strong organic
sales growth in the All Other Operations segment. As a percentage of consolidated gross profit, consolidated SD&A
expenses increased 80 basis points to 67.7% in the current period compared to 66.9% in the prior year period.

Nine Months Ended
SD&A Expenses
(In thousands)

December 31, Increase/(Decrease)2015 2014
Distribution $1,373,957 $1,351,722 $ 22,235 2 %
All Other Operations 161,341 139,775 21,566 15 %

$1,535,298 $1,491,497 $ 43,801 3 %
SD&A expenses in the Distribution business segment increased 2% compared to the prior year period. Contributing to
the increase in SD&A expenses in the Distribution business segment were approximately $12 million of incremental
operating costs associated with acquired businesses, representing approximately 1% of the increase in SD&A. As a
percentage of Distribution business segment gross profit, SD&A expenses in the Distribution business segment
decreased 140 basis points to 68.1% compared to 66.7% in the prior year period.
SD&A expenses in the All Other Operations business segment increased 15% compared to the prior year period.

[…]

Depreciation expense increased $16 million, or 7%, to $237 million in the current period as compared to $221 million
in the prior year period. The increase primarily reflects the additional depreciation expense on capital investments in
revenue-generating assets to support customer demand (such as cylinders/bulk tanks and rental welders/generators) as
well as investments in the Company’s eBusiness platform and other system enhancements. Amortization expense of
$26 million in the current period increased by $2 million compared to the prior year period, driven by acquisitions.
Operating Income
Consolidated operating income of $448 million decreased $45 million, or 9%, in the current period compared to the
prior year period, with merger costs of $21 million accounting for approximately half of the decline. The remaining
decrease is primarily attributable to lower operating income in the Company’s Distribution business segment, partially
offset by higher operating income in the Company’s All Other Operations business segment, as noted below. The
consolidated operating income margin decreased 110 basis points to 11.2% from 12.3% in the prior year period, of
which 50 basis points of decline is due to merger-related costs.

Nine Months Ended
Operating Income
(In thousands)

December 31, Increase/(Decrease)2015 2014
Distribution $405,357 $450,599 $ (45,242 ) (10 )%
All Other Operations 64,346 43,149 21,197 49  %
Other / Merger costs (21,393 ) — (21,393 )

$448,310 $493,748 $ (45,438 ) (9 )%
Operating income in the Distribution business segment decreased 10% compared to the prior year period. The
Distribution business segment’s operating income margin of 11.4% decreased by 110 basis points compared to the
operating income margin of 12.5% in the prior year period. The decline in the Distribution business segment’s
operating income margin primarily reflects the impact of rising operating costs (including depreciation and
amortization expenses) in the current negative organic sales growth environment.
Operating income in the All Other Operations business segment increased 49% compared to the prior year period,